

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:18-cv-883-PWG

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE RIGHT TO BE SMOKE-FREE COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' PMTA COMPLIANCE DEADLINE**

Eric P. Gotting (Bar ID #20278)
Azim Chowdhury
KELLER AND HECKMAN LLP
1001 G Street, N.W.
Suite 500 West
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4100
gotting@khlaw.com

August 14, 2018

Counsel for Right To Be Smoke-Free
Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. PMTAs And The Risk Of A Total Ban On Vapor Products..... 5

 II. PMTAs Could Not Be Completed Within The Initial Two-Year
 Compliance Period..... 8

 A. Background On Longitudinal Epidemiological Studies 8

 B. FDA’s Extensive Guidance Regarding Epidemiological Studies..... 11

 C. Epidemiological Studies Require Many Years To Complete 12

 D. FDA Will Likely Require Epidemiological Studies For PMTAs 15

 E. FDA Will Likely Require Extensive Non-Epidemiological Information. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulations

21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(1)(A) 6

21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(2)..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4)..... 6, 10

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(5)..... 6, 16

21 U.S.C. §§ 387 *et seq.*..... 1

81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) 1

81 Fed. Reg. at 28,977 4

81 Fed. Reg. at 28,984 17

81 Fed. Reg. at 28,991 6

81 Fed. Reg. at 28,994 8

81 Fed. Reg. at 28,995. 7

81 Fed. Reg. at 28,997..... 15

81 Fed. Reg. at 29,008 8

81 Fed. Reg. at 29,028 17

81 Fed. Reg. at 29,029..... 13

81 Fed. Reg. at 29,030 2, 17

81 Fed. Reg. at 29,031 17

81 Fed. Reg. at 29,032 2

81 Fed. Reg. at 29,035 2

81 Fed. Reg. at 29,038..... 13

81 Fed. Reg. at 29,041 17

TCA § 3(4)..... 5

TCA § 3(7)..... 5

TCA § 3(9)..... 5

Other Authorities

American Cancer Society, *Position Statement on Electronic Cigarettes* (Feb. 15, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/ybadn9cl> 2, 3

FDA and NIH Study: PATH, <https://tinyurl.com/y78jff5e>. 13, 14

FDA, *Advancing Tobacco Regulation to Protect Children and Families: Updates and New Initiatives*, <https://tinyurl.com/y8wked2z>..... 6

FDA, *Extension of Certain Tobacco Product Compliance Deadlines Related to the Final Deeming Rule: Guidance for Industry (Revised)*, <https://tinyurl.com/y8epny9f>. 4

FDA, Premarket Tobacco Application (PMTA) Technical Project Lead (TPL) Review (2015), <https://tinyurl.com/yd4sumku> 16

FDA, *Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems: Guidance for Industry (Draft Guidance)* (May 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/y8gevr2h>..... 6

FDA, Tobacco Product Marketing Orders, <https://tinyurl.com/y75jlbq>. 16

FDA: PATH, <https://tinyurl.com/yb77al5m>. 13

FDA’s Tobacco Product Listings database, <https://tinyurl.com/yd7bqq7h>. 7

Federal Judicial Center & National Research Council of the National Academies, *Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence* (3rd ed. 2011)..... 9, 10

Forbes, “Poll: U.S. Smoking Rate Falls To Historic Low” (July 26, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y8x9us8o>..... 1

Konstantinos F., M.D., MPH, *et al.*, *Patterns of flavored e-cigarette use among adult vapers in the United States: an internet survey* (2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yaq7u94l>. 3, 4

National Academies of Sciences, *Public Health Consequences of E-Cigarettes* (2018), <https://tinyurl.com/ycxlymgf>..... 2

PATH FAQs for Participation, <https://tinyurl.com/y7l6ucgn>..... 13

PATH Research Objectives, <https://tinyurl.com/y877mt37>. 13

PATH Study Overview, <https://tinyurl.com/yaczvdm9>..... 12

Scott Gottlieb, M.D. & Mitch Zeller, *Perspective: A Nicotine-Focused Framework for Public Health*, *New Eng. J. Med.* (Sept. 21, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/yd2pqafo>. 2

Truth Initiative, *Action needed on e-cigarettes* (July 19, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y9hf9vdl>..... 3
